LIFE

OF

GOPAL KRISHNA GOKHALE






fMivrsore Thuverstty Extension Lectures

LIFE OF

GOPAL KRISHNA GOKHALE

BY

THE RT.-HON'BLE
V., S5 SKEINIVASA SASTRI, prcC., C.H.. LL.D,

T

PUBLISHED BY:
THF HANGALORE PRINTING AND PUBLISHING CO., LTD.
MYSORE ROAD. BANGALORF CITy
1937



Al Rights Reserved

BANGALORE CITY:

THE BANGALORE PRESS, MYSORE RroAD



PREFATORY NOTE

AT the invitation of the organisers of the Extension
Lectures of the Mysore University I agreed to deliver at
Bangalore and afterwards at Mysore three lectures on
the life and work of my master G. K. Gokhale. They
were actually delivered in the beginning of 1935. At
Mysore I did not exactly repeat what I had said at
Bangalore, but varicd the matter considerably. The
Bangalore Press, which undertook to publish the
lectures in book form, entrusted the editing to mv
friend Mr. A. V. Ramaswami. With much skill and
ingenuity he has contrived to fuse the two threes into
one three, so that what appears in the book as the first
lecture is really an amalgam of the first Bangalore
lecture and the first Mvysore lecture ; and so with the
second and third lectures. The plan has its defects
and the acute reader will not fail to discover a few
loose ends. Still the Publishers and 1 venture to think
that some continuity is maintained, and the lectures,
though each a tnfle too long, read more or less together.

It is much to be wished that the book had been
brought out soon after the delivery of the lectures.
The Publishers would assure the public that the delay,
regrettable as it is, was unavoidable.

-

V. 5. SRINIVASA SASTRI.

BASAVANGUDI,
June 30,1937,






CONTENTS.

FIRST ILECTURE—EARLY LIFE.

Introductory

Early Years

Fergusson College
Ranade and Joshi

The Welby Commission
The Apology Incident
Fxtract from Diary .

SECOND LLECTURE—DPUBLIC WORK.

As Member, Bombay Legislative Council
Death of Ranade

As Member, Imperial Lemslatwe Council

The Founding of the Servants of India Society
Britain and India ..

Lala Lajpat Rai’s Deportatmn

The Minto-Morley Reforms .

Tilak's Arrest and the Aftermath

The Indian Press Act

THIRD LECTURE—I],AST * 1'RS.

Elementary Education

The South African Problem

The Hindu-Muslim Question ..
Offer and Refusal of K.C.1ILE. ..
The Congress Compromise Controve:
The Political Testament

His Political Doctrines

Lessons from His Career

Conclusion ..

APPENDIX.
Chronology of Events

41

41

42
50
03
55
57
7
84

91

95

. 105

109
110
112
114
123

127



