LIFE of GOPAL KRISHNA GOKHALE



Mirsore University Extension Lectures

LIFE OF

GOPAL KRISHNA GOKHALE

BY

THE RT.-HON'BLE
V. S. SRINIVASA SASTRI, P.C., C.H., LL.D.



PUBLISHED BY:
THE BANGALORE PRINTING AND PUBLISHING CO., LTD.
MYSORE ROAD, BANGALORE CITY
1937

All Rights Reserved

BANGALORE CITY:
THE BANGALORE PRESS, MYSORE ROAD

PREFATORY NOTE

AT the invitation of the organisers of the Extension Lectures of the Mysore University I agreed to deliver at Bangalore and afterwards at Mysore three lectures on the life and work of my master G. K. Gokhale. They were actually delivered in the beginning of 1935. Mysore I did not exactly repeat what I had said at Bangalore, but varied the matter considerably. Bangalore Press, which undertook to publish lectures in book form, entrusted the editing to my friend Mr. A. V. Ramaswami. With much skill and ingenuity he has contrived to fuse the two threes into one three, so that what appears in the book as the first lecture is really an amalgam of the first Bangalore lecture and the first Mysore lecture; and so with the second and third lectures. The plan has its defects and the acute reader will not fail to discover a few loose ends. Still the Publishers and I venture to think that some continuity is maintained, and the lectures. though each a trifle too long, read more or less together.

It is much to be wished that the book had been brought out soon after the delivery of the lectures. The Publishers would assure the public that the delay, regrettable as it is, was unavoidable.

V. S. SRINIVASA SASTRI.

Basavangudi, June 30, 1937.

CONTENTS.

Etnom I nomema	T	T		LVCF
FIRST LECTURE-	-EARLY	J,IF E .		
Introductory				3
Early Years	, .			4
Fergusson College				7
Ranade and Joshi				9
The Welby Commission				14
The Apology Incident				17
Extract from Diary				30
Second Lectur	Е—Ривы	ic Work		
As Member, Bombay Legisla	tive Cour	icil		41
Death of Ranade	• •			41
As Member, Imperial Legislat	cil		42	
The Founding of the Servants	s of India	Society		5 0
Britain and India				53
Lala Lajpat Rai's Deportation	n			55
The Minto-Morley Reforms		57		
Tilak's Arrest and the Aftern	nath			77
The Indian Press Act	• •			84
THIRD LECTURE-	-Last :	NRS.		
Elementary Education	• •			91
The South African Problem	• •			95
The Hindu-Muslim Question	• •			105
Offer and Refusal of K.C.I.E.		109		
The Congress Compromise Co		110		
The Political Testament				112
His Political Doctrines				114
Lessons from His Career				123
Conclusion	• •		٠.	127
Appen	DIX.			
Chronology of Events				129